excess of $100,000 for which payment is anticipated more than one month after the Group has
entered into a firm commitment for a sale or purchase. The forward currency contracts must be in
the same currency as the hedged item. It is the Group’s policy not to enter into forward currency
contracts until a firm commitment is in place. It is the Group’s policy to negotiate the terms of the
hedge derivatives to match the terms of the hedged item to maximise hedge effectiveness.

	 The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign
operations. These investments are not hedged as the respective currency positions are considered to
be long-term in nature.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

119NERA TELECOMMUNICATIONS LTD

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

34.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar, AU
dollar and Euro exchange rates (against SGD), with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
profit before tax.

Group
2020 2019
$’000 $’000

US dollar -
 - Strengthened 3% (2019: 3%) 180 1,094
 - Weakened 3% (2019: 3%) (180) (1,094)

AU dollar -
 - Strengthened 3% (2019: 3%) 21 6
 - Weakened 3% (2019: 3%) (21) (6)

Euro -
 - Strengthened 5% (2019: 5%) 7 43
 - Weakened 5% (2019: 5%) (7) (43)

	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and
the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from cash and cash equivalents and
borrowings.

	 The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign
currency exposure.

	 Surplus funds are placed with reputable banks.

	 Information relating to the Group’s interest rate exposure is also disclosed in the notes to the financial